

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DURA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MICHAEL BROUDO, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

GIOVANNI P. PREZIOSO  
*General Counsel*

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
*Solicitor*

ERIC SUMMERGRAD  
*Deputy Solicitor*

ALLAN A. CAPUTE  
*Special Counsel to the Solicitor  
Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DAN HIMMELFARB  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
Respondents’ allegations concerning Albuterol Spiros do not satisfy the loss-causation requirement of Rule 10b-5, because the complaint does not allege that the inflation in the price of Dura stock attributable to the challenged misrepresentations was eliminated or reduced .....	9
A. A private plaintiff asserting a violation of Rule 10b-5 must plead and prove loss causation .....	10
1. Loss causation was initially a judicially inferred element of a Rule 10b-5 cause of action .....	10
2. Loss causation is now a statutory element of a Rule 10b-5 cause of action .....	13
B. To establish loss causation in a fraud-on-the market case, a plaintiff must plead and prove that the inflation in the price of the security attributable to the misrepresentation was eliminated or reduced .....	15
1. The Ninth Circuit’s loss-causation standard has been rejected by other courts and is inconsistent with the common law .....	16
2. The Ninth Circuit’s loss-causation standard is incorrect .....	21
C. The complaint does not allege that the inflation in the price of Dura stock attributable to the alleged misrepresentations about Albuterol Spiros was eliminated or reduced .....	28
Conclusion .....	29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	19, 24
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	3, 9, 10, 15, 23
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 906 (1990) .....	11, 13, 20-21
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1154 (2000) .....	4-5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	10
<i>Castellano v. Young &amp; Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Chemical Bank v. Arthur Anderson &amp; Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 884 (1984) .....	11
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. K-H Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1489 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	10
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1079 (1995) .....	12
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Goldberg v. Household Bank</i> , 890 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Harris v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 355 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 823 (1986) .....	11
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	9, 10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Huddleston v. Herman &amp; MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534, (5th Cir. 1981), rev'd in part, 459 U.S. 375 (1983) ...	12, 22, 24
<i>Knapp v. Ernst &amp; Whinney</i> , 90 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1112 (1997) .....	5
<i>Marbury Mgmt., Inc. v. Kohn</i> , 629 F.2d 705 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1011 (1980) .	11, 12, 15-16, 19
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	23
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 22, 23
<i>Schlick v. Penn-Dixie Cement Corp.</i> , 507 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 976 (1975) .....	10, 11, 12, 24
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1149 (2001) .....	17, 21, 22
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) .....	9
<i>Wilson v. Comtech Telecom. Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	11
Statutes, regulation and rules:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	6
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 11(e), 15 U.S.C. 77k(e) .....	25
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. 77l .....	8, 24, 25
§ 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 77l(a)(2) .....	24, 25
§ 12(b), 15 U.S.C. 77l(b) .....	8, 24
§ 27(a), 15 U.S.C. 77z-1(a) .....	14
§ 27(c), 15 U.S.C. 77z-1(c) .....	14
§ 27A, 15 U.S.C. 77z-2 .....	14
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) .....	3, 9, 14
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. 78t(a) .....	3
§ 21D(a), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(a) .....	14

VI

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 21D(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1) .....	14, 15
§ 21D(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2) .....	14, 15
§ 21D(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(4) .....	6, 10, 14, 23, 26
§ 21D(c), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(c) .....	14
§ 21D(f), 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(f) .....	14
§ 21E, 15 U.S.C. 78u-5 .....	14
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 9(b) .....	15
Rule 11 .....	14
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	13, 26
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of     Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	19, 21
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	11, 18, 19, 20
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1995) .....	13, 14, 25, 27
5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1990) .....	15
